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Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

1k TROPHIES L2

¢ Cup for the best batsman of the match donated by
Mr. CA'W. Edwards in 1958.

¢ Cup for the best bowler of the match donated by
Me. W. Pathmanathan in 1955.

4 Cup for the best ficlder of the match donated by
Dr, H W, Thambiah in 1958,

¢ Cup for the best all - rounder of the Match donated by J.C.C. -
O.B.A. in 1955,

¢ Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of Jaffna Central
College in 1955.

¢ Cup for the man of the match donated by Mrs. Donald
Ganeshakumar in Memory of Mr. Donald Ganeshakumarin 1981,

700,000.00 treest fiid in opder (o keep the Rames i the awards.,

¢ Saraswathy Memorial Cash Prize for the winning side Rs.
100.000.00 donated by Mr. Puspakaran of United Kingdom

¢ Cash Prize for the Man of the match donated by Swiss OBA
of Jaffna Central College.

¢ Cup for the best wicket keeper donated by Dr. Nithy
Kanagaratnam & Family Melbourne, Australia. In Memory
of Mr. Muthukumaru Kanagaratnam from 2014.

¢ Best fielder award and Rs.5000 award memory of
Mr.S.Sivakumaran donated by the old boys of 92 batch UK.

¢ Airtel Kit bag for both Schools
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Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE
01. Mas. Sivapathasuntharam Alanraj ~ Captain.
02. Mas. Sathees Komethagan ~ Vice Captain.

03. Mas. Yoharasan Kirubakaran

04. Mas. Suresh Kartheeban

05. Mas. Vijiliyas Dinojan

06. Mas. Selvarasa Mathushan

07. Mas. Sivalingam Thasopan

08. Mas.Sriskantharajah Kowthaman
09. Mas. Uthayakumar Priyalaxshan
10. Mas. Viyajakumar Thisoth

11. Mas. Anton Ramesh Anasraj

12. Mas. Thevapalan Selvaraj

13. Mas. Segar Mathyjalagan

14. Mas. Sutharsan Thushanthan

15. Mas. Kenrikulas Thepanraj

16. Mas. Amuthanathan Silvester Jeroshan

17. Mas. Ketheeswaran Nicksan

Coach s Mr. S. Sureshmohan
Master in Charge - Mr.V.Nitharsan
Prefect of Games = Mr.S.Suheethan



Battle of The North - 110™ Encounter
ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

1. Mas.Arulanantham Ghanamirthan - Captain
2. Mas. Sebamalaipillai Jeni Flemin - Vice Captain
3. Mas. Vasanthan Jathusan

4. Mas. Amarasena Herold Lasky

5. Mas. Kanagaratnam Kapilraj

6. Mas. Chandramohan Thevaprashanth

7. Mas. Jeyakumar Kishanthujan

8. Mas. Mahalingam Nilojan

9. Mas. Sivagnanam Dinojan

10. Mas. Damasus Joseph Stalon

11. Mas. Paramanantham Somaskaran

12. Mas. Christopher Kulendran Benjamin Niroshan
13. Mas. Sritharan Karunyan

14. Mas. Jesurasa Subeeson Tipius

15. Mas. Selvakkumar Ajay

16. Mas. Murfin Abinash

17. Mas. Naganthirarajah Sowmiyan

Coach = Mr, P.Lavendra
Prefect of Games = Mr.V.Kumanan
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BATTLE OF THE NORTH
1. HOURS OF PLAY;
10.00a.m.—12.00noon Play(Session 1)
12.00noon—-12.40p.m. Lunch
12.40p.m.—2.40p.m. Play(Session 1)
2.40p.m.-=3.00p.m. Tea
3.00p.m.—-5.00p.m. Play(Session II1)

i.e: Each session 2 hours

Bowling rate: Minimum of 30 overs per session(i.e: Minimum of 90
overs per day)

Intervals: Interval for drink may be taken after one hour of play and shall
not exceed five minutes on each occasion.

New Ball: The Captain of the fielding side shall have the choice of taking
a new ball any time after 65 overs have been bowled with the previous
ball. The Umpires shall indicate to the batsman and scorers whenever
anew ball is taken.

Minimum number of overs:

da.

Both teams have to maintain the bowling rate as minimum of 15 overs
per hour.

The play shall continue until the completion of 30 overs or until the
scheduled cessation of time of each session, whichever is later.

If pre-lunchsessionis extended for any reason, the duration of lunch break
has to be reduced accordingly. But the lunch break should be minimum
30 minutes.

If 9" wicket down before Tea break, the play shall be ceased after the
completion of 30 overs or the scheduled cessation of time, whichever
is later.

If a wicket fell during the last over of a session, the play shall be ceased
immediately and remaining balls will be carried forward to the next session.
Unless and otherwise last over of a last day.

If an interruption occurs due to bad weather and if there is possibilities
of extending the playing time, maximum of 30 minutes may be extended
in that particular day. The Umpire will intimate the number of overs to

be bowled in that particular day/session. (Overs may be calculated in the
ratio of Overs: Time=1:4)

Time lost will not be carried forward for next day.
No reduction of overs for the change of innings.

if an innings ends when an over is in progress, completed overs will only
be taken into consideration for any calculation.
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Message from the Sponsor

follovs er of cricket, Lh;a 1S mdned a proucl moment.

hird largest mobile operator in the world operating in 20 differ
across Asia and Affrica, Airtel is always looking for new ways of

ur target group —creating life enriching moments and thereby enrich
vehemently believe that sport is an arena which creates limitle:
tics to the youth of Sri Lanka.

we are indeed very pleased to partner the 110" annual ‘Battle o
ket encounter played by traditional rivals - Jaffna Central Colleg
. Being the prestigious, third oldest and most sought aft |
thin the Northern region of Sri Lanka, this historical event
alents from both schools.

hc-ols w1tl:un the Northern Region J ai




MESSAGE FROM THE PRINCIPAL
JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

S.K.ELILVENTHAN

Indeed, It is my fortune to work out the Central - St. John's annual
Cricket Encounter. The Encounter has been a Big Match until now, but
this year Centralite Cricketers have turned up in numbers from abroad
to supplement the Battle of the North in the Central Bicentenary year
- 2016, thereby it becomes Bigger.

Moreover, we are naming a Block at the premises where Central
was, when Cricket and Football were introduced into Jaffna by Fredric
Webster and Gabriel Leese respectively in 1881 & 1894, thereby the
Bigger Match has manifested into the Biggest Match of the North.

I wish the teams of both Colleges every success.

S.K.Elilventhan,
Principal,

Jaffna Central College.
04" March 2016




MESSAGE FROM THE PRINCIPAL

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE JAFFNA
REV.N.].GNANAPONRAJAH

g

I'm pleased to forward this message of greetings and best wishes to the
souvenir being published in commemoration of the 110th encounter of the
“Battle of the North” cricket match between Jaffna Central College and St
John's College to be held on 10th, 11th & 12th March 2016.

St.Johnsatits 193rd Anniversary and Jaffna Central while celebrating its
Bicentenary, along with the Scout Centenary Celebrations of both schools,
this 110th Encounter of the Big Match is a significant event that both schools
celebrate to cherish and treasure thelong legacy of friendship and cordiality.

The spirit of sportsmanship helps students inculcate lasting values,
which make for good discipline. Fighting for a common goal with a host
of other players teaches players how to build a collective team synergy and
effectively communicate the best way to solve problems en route to a victory.
This will be very helpful in life when encountering problems at work, at
home, or in any arena.

I wish both teams a cheerful friendly encounter to display true
sportsmanship.

“One man practising sportsmanship is far better than 50 preaching it
(Knute Rockne).

Rev. N.J.Gnanaponrajah,
Principal,

St. John’s College Jaffna.
04th March 2016
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MATCH REFEREE
Mr.T.H.Wijewradena

ADJUDICATORS
Mr. R.Satchithananathan
Mr. T.Thevapalan

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires’ Association
(Association of Cricket Umpires, Sri Lanka -Jaffna)
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Year I Jaffna Central College | St.John’s College
1901 Nallaiah R.R
1902 Nallaiah R.R
1903 Nallaiah R.R
1904 | Alexander LR. Hallock P.S
1905 Thambiah R,C Scbasitan G.M
1906 Thambiah R.C Vancuylenberg F.
1907 Watson W.K. Chornalingam K.
1908 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1909 Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1910 Victor Paul Sabapathy A.T.
1911 Singanayagam D.G. Raja Brodie
1912 Nicholas S.E.N. Chanmugam A.
1913 Hoole FA.S. Yogaratnam C.
1914 Nicholas R.J. Abraham A.S.
1915 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. Gunaratnam J.R.
1916 Cheenivasagam B.R.M. Gunaratnam J.R.
1917 Rasanayagam | Alagaratnam R.A.
1918 Navaratnam C. Alagaratnam R.A.
1919 Arunasalam R.R. Manickam
1920 Alagaratnam S.C. Singanayagam J.M.
1921 Sithamparapillai G. Singanayagam J M.
1922 Muthiah S. Singanayagam J.M.
1923 Sellathurai A.D. Singanayagam J.M.
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Jaffna Central Collcge

St.John’s College

1924
1925
1926
1927
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1933
1934
1935
1936
1937
1938

1939
1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946

Selvaratnam P.C.
Subramaniyam M.
Charles R.P.
Kanagaratnam M.
Dennis F.

Decnnis F.

Mahamooth. TM.S.

Kanagaratnam M.
Navaratnam S.
Selvadurai B.S.N.
Selvadurai B.S.N.
Selvaratnam P.
Arumanayagam V.
Arumanayagam V.
Thangarajah R.P.
& Nallaiah R.R.S
Thangarajah P.P.
Thambiah D.S.
Jacob E.R.S
Thambiah W.J.
Jeyasingam S.D.
Patmanathan W.
Patmanathan W.
Thambiah E.S.

Rajaratnam D.C.
Rajaratnam D.C.
Vandendriesen H.K.
Perinpanayagam J.H.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Gnanapragasam J.R.
Mills C.TE.

Mills C.TE.
Perumal A.

Perumal A.

Perumal A.
Kanagasabai G.R.
Vandendrisen T.
Vandendrisen T.
Mahadevan S.

Scott R.R.

Scott R.R.

Scott R.R
Rajaratnam J. M.
Rajaratnam J.I.
Ramalingam A.
Peter R.S.
Kadirgamar T.




1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968

1969

Jaffna Central Collcge

Sam Vadivclu N.
Sivagurunathan W.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sivapatham K.
Jeyaratnasingam V.D.
Sundaralingam R.
Rajendra N.
Kanagalingam S.R.
Premachandra R.K.V.
Premachandra R.K.V.
Bunny Vantwest
Ranjan Alagaratnam
Segarajasingam N.

Sivaratnam M,

Sivaratnam M.
Kanaganayagam J.
Mahalingam V.T.
Sachithananthan R.
Ganeshkumar K.D.
Patkunarajah A.
Sivasothy S.
Balendra P.

Puradchithasan D.

St.John’s College
Kadirgamar T.
Martyan A A.
Rasiah D.J.
Nathaniel D.J.
Thevanayagam E.G.
Kanaganayagam D.
Kanaganayagam D.
Mabhalingam S.K.
Maurice N.Y
Navaratnam R.
Tissanayagan M.B.J.
Tissanayagan M.B.J.
Paramalingam S.K.

Arulanandam K. & Bal-
akrishnan C.

Balakrishnan C.
Selvanayagam D.M.
Selvadurai D.J.N.
Decivendra M.
Kanagadurai P.
Deivendra C.
Sooriyakumar C.
Mootatamby S.M.
Surendra M.




Year
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992

Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

Jaffna Central College
Rajasingam R.
Jeyakumar M.
Mahendran T.
Nazeer M.S.
Srikanthan R.
Sivakumar S.
Sivamithran S.
Naguleswaran R.
Baheerathan A.
Karunaharan S.
Anurudran G.
Balakumar R.
Thomas K.
Prahalathan V.P.
Sutharsanan V.
Raviraj T.

Rajasekar K.
Ganeshalingam T.M.
Vivekananthan K.
Ramesh S.
Muhunthan M.
Arunothayan T.

& Bernard Ramesh M.
Pirabaharan K.

| St.John’s College

Theivendra M.
Thevapalan T.
Thevapalan T.
Alexander N.S.
Raveendran W.
Gowripalan N.
Muralectharan V.
Balasundaram A.C S.
Fowzan M.Y.A.
Somasundram N.R.
Jebaratnam E.J.
Ratnarajah D.M.
Raveendra D.M.
Mahinda R.
Thirukumar P.
George J.M.
Vaheesan A.
Vaheesan A.
Sanjeevan T.
Sanjeevan T.
Satheesan T.

Prashanthan K.

Kandecpan M.
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Year | Jattha Central College St John’s Colleue
1993 Agash S. Bhishman T.
1994 Manivathanan S. Sanjeev B.
1995 Ravishankar S. Sritharan G.
1996
1997 Nishakaran N. Gowribahan A.T.
1998 Sutharsan R. Gowribahan A.T.
1999 Vasudevan T. Pragashan K.
2000 Kagetharan B. Dinesh Ebeneezer A.
2001 Pragash K. Pratheepan B.
2002 Kartheepan S. Lavendra P.
2003 Rajievekumar V. Ahilan C.
2004 Mathusan R. Andrew T.C.
2005 Rohan K. Mathanraj T.
2006 Mahecban G. Navageethan N.
2007 Prasath JR.A. & Delan J. | Neshavarman P.
2008 Dhayan B. Haripraveen M.
2009 Shelton K. Pranavan V.
2010 James Jansen S. Hajeeban R.
2011 Jerikthusan G.

& Edward Edin R. Vithushan A.
2012 KoKulan T. Adrian J.
2013 Darveen P. Amidayan J.
2014 Junius Kanistan. K Thuvarakaseelan.P
2015 Nirojan. P Kapilraj.S

10
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RESULTS OF THE MATCHES

1904 Ist Round Central 1929 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1930 St John'y
1905 Not available 1931 St. John's
1906 Central 1932 St. John's
1907 Draw 1933 Central
1908 I1st Round St. John's 1934 St. John's
2nd Round St John's 1935 Central
1909 1st Round St. John's 1936 Central
2nd Round Central 1937 St. John's
1910 St. John's 1938 St. John's
1911 Not available 1939 Central
1912 Not available 1940 Central
1913 Not available 1941 St. John's
1914 Not available 1942 St. John's
1915 St. John's 1943 St John's
1916 Draw 1944 St John's
1917 st Round Central 1945 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1946 St. John's
1918 1st Round Draw 1947 St John's
2nd Round Central 1948 Not Played
1919 Draw 1949 Central
1920 Central 1950 St. John's
1921 Ist Round St. John's 1951 Central
2nd Round St John's 1952 St John's
1922 1st Round St. John's 1953 Central
2nd Round St. John's 1954 Central
1923 Central 1955 Draw
1924 Draw 1956 Draw
1925 Not available 1957 Draw
1926 St. John's 1958 St. John's
1927 Not available 1959 St. John's

11
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1928 St. John's 1960 Central
1961 Nat Played 1985 - 1989 | Not Played
1962 Draw 1990 St. John's
1963 Draw 1991 Not Played
1964 Draw 1992 Draw
1965 St. John's 1993 Draw
1966 Draw 1994 Central
1967 Abandoned 1995 Draw
1968 St John's 1996 Not Played
1969 Draw 1997 Not Played
1970 Central 1998 Draw
1971 Draw 1999 Draw
1972 Draw 2000 Draw
1973 Draw 2001 Draw
1974 Draw 2002 Central
1975 Draw 2003 Draw
1976 Draw 2004 St. John's
1977 Draw 2005 Draw
1978 Draw 2006 Draw
1979 Draw 2007 Central
1980 Draw 2008 Central
1981 Draw 2009 Central
1982 Draw 2010 Central
1983 Draw 2011 Central
1984 Draw 2012 Draw
2013 Draw
2014 StJohn’s
2015 St.John's
RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE
St. John's 35
Jaffna Central 27
Diraw 39
Results not available 07
Abandoned 01
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Players’ Profile
Jaffna Central College

S.Alanraj
Captaln

4th year colours man. Right
hand bats man. Right arm off
spinner. Dependable middle
order batsman. Good fieder.

Kothalawala Cn{lcqc Rupn:sempd
Jaffna District Under 19 team for the
Murali Harmony cup — 2015.

S.Komethagan
_ Vice Captain

3rd year colours man. Right
hand bats man. Wicket keeper. §
Scored century against Malab
Boy’s School.

A.Jeroshan
R

2™ year player. Left han
batsman, good fielder at any
position. Scored a centuries
against Kokuvil Hindu College
and Hartley College



S.Kartheepan

2" year player. Right hand bats
man. Right arm pace bowler.
Scored century against Jaffna
College. Represented Jaffna
District Under 19 team for the
Murali Harmony cup —2015.

2™ year player. Right hand bats

" man. Right arm pace bowler.

Represented Jaffna District
Under 19 team for the Murali
Harmony cup —2015.

V.Dinojan
= 1 :

4™ year player. Right hand
bats man. Wicket Keeper.
Dependable middle order
batsman.

S.Thasopan

2rd year player, Right han
bats man. Right arm off
spinner. Represented Jaffna
District Under 19 team for the
Murali Harmony cup — 2015.
Represented Murali Harmony
unity team in 2015 and toured
UAE.




S.Kowthaman
ﬂ!‘:‘;’& | B

2" year player, Right hand bats
man. Right arm off spinner.
Good fielder. Adjudged as best
Fielder at 109" Encounter.

4" year player. Right hand bats
man. Dependable opening bats
man. Right arm medium pace
| bowler. Scored century against
* Skandawarodaya College.

K.Theepanraj
g |

2"9 year player. Right hand
bats man. Rightarmleg spinner.
Good fielder atany position

V.Thisoth_

2" year player. Righthandbats
man. Right arm off spinner.




.Nickan T.Selvaraj

.

Fresher, Right hand Fresher. Right hand

bats_ man. Right arm bats man. Right arm
medium pace bowler. _
pace bowler.

Fresher. Right hand
A bats man. Right arm off
5 spinner.

-

Ereshies. Right heng Fresher.'Baby of the

RN side’ Left hand bats i
bats man. Right arm off g8 St man. Left arm off [

spinner. it R spinner.
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Scores and Results of the Encounters

YEAR CENTRAL ST.JOHN'S RESULT
1* Innings | 2™ Innings | 1* Innings | 2* Innings
1950 *140 129 161 111/5 St. John's
1951 *158 36 103 84 Central
1952 *9) 78 87 86/8 St. John's
1953 Central
1954 91 145/7 *105 130 Central
1955 235 - *117 136/9 Draw
1956 178 120/7 *117 232/8 Draw
1957 #220 188/9 290 - Draw
1958 *54 57 132 - St. John's
1959 *147 155 239/9 78/2 St. John's
1960 *134 97 67 91 Central
1961 Not Played
1962 *87 224/8 156 142/8 Draw
1963 80 63/8 *130 185/3 Draw
1964 139 74/5 #1406 103/7 Draw
1965 *171 134 237 68/2 St. John's
1966 *185 137/7 220 3173 Draw
1967 86/6 - *281/8 - Abandoned
1968 63 102 *169 - St John's
1969 *105 119 76 124/6 Draw
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1970 *177 - 64 109 Central
1971 189/9 38/4 *149 143/7 Draw
1972 *149 130/5 107 80/9 Draw
1973 108 60/2 *173 107/4 Draw
1974 158/9 76/4 *188 92/7 Draw
1975 109 154/2 *153 162/6 Draw
1976 127/9 123/5 *139 142/4 Draw
1977 *135 141/3 147 55/8 Draw
1978 169/9 97/5 *192/7 144/6 Draw
1979 254/6 - *203 128/4 Draw
1980 216 - *228/9 98/3 Draw
1981 *128 214/8 247/8 - Draw
1982 309/5 - *139 146/9 Draw
1983 199/8 80/1 *]128 169 Draw
1984 221 122/3 142 135/4 Draw
1985/ Not

1989 Played

1990 *156 129 311/5 - St. John's
1991 Not Played

1992 *344 - 226 133/8 Draw
1993 *354/9 - 106 198/8 Draw
1994 257/6 30/3 *148 189 Central
1995 188 - *233 283/9 Draw
1996 Not Played

14
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1997 Not Played

1998 154 57/1 *178/7 138/2 Draw
1999 172 261/8 *326/6 - Draw
2000 224/9 - *142 265/6 Draw
2001 149 183/6 *280/8 - Draw
2002 176/9 50/4 *102 123 Central
2003 *144 181/8 22717 - Draw
2004 *101 243 210 108/4 St. John's
2005 156 103/7 *248 138 Draw
2006 *219 121/4 258/8 - Draw
2007 220 35/0 *126 125 Central
2008 301/8 - *64 101 Central
2009 *236 274/8 105 184 Central
2010 159 131/6 *165 124 Central
2011 131 133/8 *118 145 Central
2012 *144 288/9 237 - Draw
2013 146 58/4 *183 143/6 Draw
2014 *162 94 122 27/2 St.John’s
2015 164 188 *300/7 136/7 St.John’s

15
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INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE

1921 C.A. Dissanayake 104 St. John's
1921 A.P. Sclvaratnam 101 St. John's
1922 R. Werkmeister 113 St. John's
1937 R.R.Scott 106 St. John’s
1945 A. Ramalingam 103 Central

1947 T. Kadirgamar 113 St. John's
1955 R.K.V. Premachandra (not out) 110 Central

1971 T.T. Mahendran 100 Central

1978 D.M Ratnarajah 102 St. John's
1981 S.Seevanayagam 102 St. John's
1982 P. Prahalathan 125 Central

1990 S. Surenkumar 145 St. John's
1992 E. Raguthas 143 Central

1993 K. Suresh (not out) 101 Central

1995 S.B. Niroshan 101 St, John's
1999 K. Pragashan 100 St. John's
1999 P. Ketheesan 106 Central

2005 A. Mayurathan 122 St. John's
2015 S.Jeni Flemin 107 St.John’s

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & OVER

1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central

1917 A, Nadarajah 51 Central

1918 R.A. Alagaratnam 96 St. John's
1921 H.Banda 61 St.John’s
1922 H. Banda 51 St.John’s
1924 S.P. Soundranayagam 62 St.John’s
1928 V. Meyappan 61 St. John's
1928 A. Ponnambalam 59 St. John's
1928 C.M. Alfred 79 St.John’s
1932 G.R. Canagasabai 99 St. John's

16
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Players’ Profile
St. John’s College, Jaffna.

A.Ghanamirthan
(Captain)

Batting: Right hand

Bowling: Left arm orthodox
Captain, 4" year Coloursman
Dependable middle order batsman

College.

V.Jﬁ.';lth usan

Batting : Left hand

' Bowling: left arm spin

4% year player, A dependable
middle order batsman. Lanky
left arm spinner. Fields well in
Slips..

S.Jeni Flemin
(Vice Captain)

Batting : Left hand

Bowling: Right arm leg spin
4" year Coloursman. Adependable
middle order batsman. Sc
Cepturies againes! Jaffna Hindu
and St.Patrick s g
as Best Batsman & Man of the
Match at 109th Encounter

A.Herold Lasky

Batting : Right hand

Bowling: Wicket keeper

3 year player, Dependable
batsman. Ready to take charge
behind the stumps in nead.
Fields well in any position.




K.Kapilraj

Batting : Right hand

Bowling: Right arm medium fast
3™ year player, Improving fast
bowler. Fields well in deep.

&

J.Kishanthujan

" Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm off spin
3 year player , Dependable
batsman. Discomforts the batsman
with his spin. Fields well in deep.
Adjudged as Best Bowler at 109"
Encounter.

C.Thvaprashanth

Batting : Right hand

Wicket Keeper
3" year player, Dependable
opening batsman. Improving
Glove man of the side. Scored
century against Jaffna Hindu
College.

Batting : Left hand

Bowling: Right arm fast
medium

3™ Year player, Opens the bowling

for the side. Dependable late order

batsman, scored centuries against Sri

Dharmaloka Vidyalaya, Kelaniyaand

Vidyartha College, Kandy



S.Dinojan

Batting : Right hand

Bowling: Rightarm off
spin

3" Year player, Depend-

able opening batsman.

Good fielder in close in

field positions.

C:}"(Eehjamin
Niroshan

Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm

i medium fast

Fresher, Lanky fast bowler.

Fieldswell indeep. Represented

Murali Harmony Unity team in

2015 and toured UAE.

Batting : Right hand

Bowling: Right arm off
spin

Fresher, Can hit the ball

with power. Fields well in

deep.

Batting : Left hand
Left arm spin

Fresher, Good spinner
of the ball. Fields well in

deep.



Ty

J.Subeeson Tipius

§ Batting : Right hand

Batting : Left hand ; Bowling: Right arm

Bowling: Left arm spin P.Somaskaran medium fast
P Fresher, Can hit the ball with

Fresher, Dependable opening sowar Fislds wallih deap

batsman. Fields well in deep.

Batting : Left hand
Bowling: Left arm spin
Fresher, Dependable

opening batsman. Fields
i wellin de ‘

Batting : Right hand

Bowling: Right arm off spin
: Right hand . Fresher, "Baby of the side”.
Bowling: Right arm off spin Dependable batsman. Fields

Fresher, Dependable batsman. [ : wellin deep
& Fields wellindeep.






Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

1934 A. Perumal 71 St.John’s
1934 C.H. Duraisamy 86 St. John's
1935 P. Joscph 69 Central
1935 B.S.N. Selvadurai 70 Central
1936 S. Satgunam 58 Central
1937 R.R.S. Nalliah 61 Central
1939 K. Kanagaratnam 77 Central
1939 W. Thambiah 75 Central
1939 W. Thambiah 65 Central
1939 A. Thuarairatnam 50 Central
1940 W. Thambiah 60 Central
1941 D.S. Thambiah 52 Central
1944 R.S. Peter 67 St.John’s
1944 A, Ramalingam 53 St. John's
1945 E.J.D. Emerson 85 St. John's
1945 R.R. Jeyarajah 62 St. John's
1946 R.R. Jeyarajah 84 St. John's
1946 R.S. Peter 63

1951 V.D. Jeyaratnasingam (not out) Central
1953 D. Canaganayagam 58 St. John's
1956 R.K_V. Premachandra Central

1956 V. Thiagarajah 56 St. John's
1956 M. Sivasithamparam Central

1956 S.S. Rajaratnam 50 St. John's
1956 M.B.J. Tissanayagam St. John's

1956 W.B. Vantwest 53 Central
1957 R.K.V. Premachandra Central

1957 M.B.J. Tissanayagam St. John's

1957 Alagaratnam 55 Central
1959 M. Rajaratnam 82 St. John's
1962 J. Kanaganayagam 64 Central
1962 T. Dharmarajah 96 Central

17



Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

1963 M. Deivendra 74 St. John's
1964 | P. Kanagadurai 54 St. John's
1965 C. Sooriyakumar 85 St. John's
1966 S.S. Sivakumar 71 St. John's
1966 S.M. Abraham 64 Central
1967 S.S. Jeyanayagam 87 St. John's
1967 T. Vipulananthan 52 St. John's
1969 M. Surendra 50 St. John's
1971 T. Thevapalan 65 St. John's
1972 M.S. Nazeer 84 Central
1972 T. Mahendran 52 Central
1972 K.M. Shanthikumar 51 Central
1973 D.S. Thiagarajah 3 Central
1975 B.W. Chinniah 51 St. John's
1976 B.W. Chinniah 68 St. John's
1976 M.Y.A . Fowzan 50 St. John's
1977 A Baheerathan 61 Central
1978 A_ Baheerathan 55 Central
1979 T. Thanjaratnam 68 St. John's
1979 N.R. Somasundram 52 St. John's
1979 D.M. Ratnarajah 50 St. John's
1979 R. Balakumar 69 Central
1979 G. Anurudran 57 Central
1980 D.M. Rainarajah 58 St. John's
1980 N. Vasanthan 63 St. John's
1980 G. Anurudran 54 Central
1981 V.P. Prahalathan 58 Central
1982 V. Sutharsunuan 69 Central
1982 K. Umasuthan 59 Central
1983 R. Mahinda 75 Central
1983 S. Nishyanthan 72 St. John's
1983 R. Mahinda 73 Cetnral
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1984 V. Sutharsanan 54 Central
1984 Jeyakumar (not out) |50

1990 K. Prashanthan 57 St. John's
1992 M. Kandeepan 76 St. John's
1993 S. Agash 78 Central
1993 K. Pragash 53 Central
1993 G. Sritharan (not out) 56 St.John’s
1993 B. Sanjeev (not out) 55 St.John’s
1994 K. Suresh 58 Central
1994 S. Manivathanan 58 Central
1994 A. Agash (not out) 64 Central
1995 T. Amalan 79 Central
1995 S. Vimalan 59 St.John’s
1998 P. Dinesh 77 St.John's
1998 A.T. Gowribahan 77 St. John's
1999 A.T. Gowribahan 91 St. John's
1999 S. Karthipan 53 Central
2000 A. Dinesh Ebencezer 68 St.John’s
2000 V. Vishnuvarthan 78 St. John's
2001 P. Lavendra 81 St.John’s
2001 S. Rajaraam 63 St.John’s
2001 B. Pratheepan 54 St. John's
2001 S. Birundhavan 70 Central
2001 K. Rohan 55 Central
2002 K. Karthick 76 Central
2003 A. Thanancheyan 62 St. John's
2003 K. Rohan 91 Central
2004 C.M. Dinesh 66 St. John's
2004 A. Jasinthan 84 Central
2004 T. Mathanraj 57 St. John's
2006 J. Dilan (not out) 54 Central
2006 T. Niruban 97 St.John’s
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2006 G. Chanjeevan 84 St. John's
2007 | R. Vinothkumar 79 Central
2008 N. Navaneeth 73 Central
2008 M. Haripraveen 53 St. John's
2009 K. Shelton 78 Central
2009 K. Shelton 76 Central
2009 M. Haripraveen 76 St. John's
2010 V. Harivathanan 85 St. John's
2010 S. James Jansen 50 Central
2011 R. Edward Edin 50 Central
2011 S. Duckshan 59 St. John's
2012 A. Sansajan 68 St.John’s
2012 R. Vathusanan 53 Central
2012 K. Junius Kanistan 2 Central
2013 J. Amidayan 62 St. John's
2015 S.Kapilraj 50 St.John’s
2015 S.Thireshan (not out) 72 Central
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BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

4 for 19 Olagasegaram St. John's 1904
4 for 09 Sebastian St. John's 1904
6 for 32 L.R. Alexander Central 1904
6 for 03 L.R. Alexander Central 1904
6 for 06 L.R. Alexander Central 1906
4 for 07 L.R. Alexander Central 1906
6 for 33 K. Chornalingam St. John's 1907
5 for 25 &

4 for 11 H.C. Aiyadurai St. John's 1908
6 for 21 Sivapragasam Central 1908
5 for 14 S.L. Jansen St. John's 1908
4 for 19 K.Chornalingam St. John's 1908
5 for 14 V.N. Bartlett St. John's 1908
5 for 19 V.S. Ratnam Central 1908
6 for 14 &

7 for 21 Victor Paul Central 1909
7 for 27 &

5 for 12 C.A. Sanmugam St. John's 1909
6 for 33 &

4 for 09 V.S. Ratnam Central 1909
6 for31 &

4 for 19 S.L. Jansen St. John's 1909
4 for 18 K. Chornalingam St. John's 1909
8 for32 &

5 for 20 C.A. Sanmugam St. John's 1910
5 for 22 V.S. Ratnam Central 1910
4 for 20 D.G. Singanayagam Central 1910
4 for 36 &

5 for 19 A.S. Abraham St. John's 1915
5 for 15 S. Roeslofsy Central 1915
6 for 28 J.Nicholas Central 1916
6 for 18 I. Rasanayagam Central 1917
4 for 17 K.Kanagaratnam Central 1917
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4 for 19 &

5 for 35 K.Kanagarajah Central 1918
5 for 23 S.K.Lowton St. John's 1919
4 for 21 E.M. Ponnuthurai St. Johns 1921
4for17 A.P. Selvaratnam St. John's 1921
6 for 25 S, Muttiah Central 1922
5 for 10 D.C. Rajaratnam St. John's 1922
5 for 34 D.C. Rajaratnam St. John's 1923
6 for 42 D.S. Abraham St. John's 1923
5 for 46 P.C. Selvaratnam Central 1923
8 for 18 K. Nagalingam St. John’s 1926
5 for 14 H.K. Vandendriesen St. John's 1926
7 for 14 C. Somasundram Central 1926
4 for 09 S. Meyappan St. John's 1929
4for18 &

7 for 22 K. Devanayagam Central 1933
6 for 30 A. Perumal St. John’s 1933
5 for 22 A. Perumal St. John's 1934
7 for 49 &

5 for 33 N.C. Selvanayagam Central 1935
6 for 09 &

5 for 21 P.P. Thangarajah Central 1936
4 for 17 J.M. Rajaratnam St. John's 1940
6 for 12 &

9 for 33 E.G. Thevanayagam St. John'’s 1950
6 for 15 A.W. Yogarajah St. John's 1951
9 for 26 V. Shanmugam Central 1951
4 for 17 N. Rajasingam Central 1951
6 for 29 C.Canagasingam Central 1952
4 for 14 N. Varendran St. John's 1953
5 for 23 C. Canagasingam Central 1953
5 for 29 M. Rajendra Central 1953
5 for 35 S.K. Mahalingam St. John’s 1953
6 for 27 S.K. Shanmugalingam St. John’s 1954
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6 for 52 S.K. Mahalingam St. John's 1954
6 for 33 R.K.V. Premachandra Central 1954
5 for 43 N. Pararajasingam Central 1955
4 for 43 R.K.V. Premachandra Central 1955
7 for 65 B.J. Arianayagam St. John's 1956
5ford2 &

5 for 22 R.K.V. Premachandra Central 1956
5 for 10 &

6 for 14 S.S.Shanmugarajah St. John’s 1958
5 for 16 A.l. Somanader St. John’s 1958
5 for 45 S.K. Paramalingam St. John's 1959
5 for 14 &

8 for 22 A.B.Segarajasingam Central 1960
8 for 18 A.l.Somanader St. John's 1960
6 for 22 M. Deivendra St. John's 1963
5 for 51 C. Rajadurai Central 1964
5 for 36 C. Sooriyakumar St, John'’s 1965
5 for 76 V.K. Shanmugalingam Central 1966
5 for 50 S. Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N. Vamadevan St. John's 1968
7 for 42 N. Vamadevan St. John’s 1968
6 for 22 M. Surendra St. John'’s 1969
4 for 10 G.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for 35 M. Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4 for 11 R. Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K. Premachandran Central 1970
5 for 21 J.K. Premachander Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S. Alexandre St. John's 1972
5 for 46 T. Mahendran Central 1972
4 for 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
4 for 34 N. Gowripalan St. John’s 1973
7 for 62 N. Gowripalan St. John's 1974
6 for 56 R. Naguleswaran Central 1974
7 for 55 R. Naguleswaran Central 1975
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4 for 23 D.S. Ratnarajah St. John's 1975
7 for 52 R. Naguleswaran Central 1976
5 for 39 D.S. Ratnarajah St. John’s 1976
7 for 51 R. Naguleswaran Central 1977
5 for 35 A. Ravindran St. John’s 1977
6 for 34 M.Y.A. Fowzan St. John'’s 1978
6 for 33 K. Thomas Central 1979
7 for 100 R. Balakumar Cenlral 1980
5for33 &

5 for 48 R. Sivagurunathan St. John’s 1981
6 for 42 K. Thomas Central 1982
5 for 15 K. Umasuthan Central 1982
5 for 29 V.P. Pirahalathan Central 1983
5 for 72 V. Sutharsanan Central 1983
4 for 50 A. Jeyandran St. John'’s 1983
4 for 35 P. Raviraj Central 1984
4 for 48 T. Satheesan St. John’s 1990
5 for 76 A. Yogathas St. John’s 1992
4 for 83 K. Pirabaharan Central 1992
5 for 34 &

4 for43 R. Luxmiharan Central 1992
5 for 47 S. Agash Central 1994
7 for 89 T. Amalan Central 1995
5 for 37 G. Sritharan St. Johns 1995
4 for 63 S. Vimalan St. John’s 1995
5 for 54 P. Dinesh St. John’s 1998
6 for 55 N. Logulan St. Johns 1999
5 for 38 P. Lavendra St. Johns 2000
4 for 76 V.Rajievekumar Central 2001
5 for 70 PlLavendra St. Johns 2002
4 for 48 S. Sivakumar Central 2002
4 for 20 S. Vimalakanth Central 2002
4 for 52 P. Lavendra St. John’s 2003
4 for 25 C. Ahilan St. John's 2003
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4 for 37 V. Rajievekumar Central 2003
4 for 27 M. Mayooran St. John’s 2004
6 for 69 V. Rajievekumar Central 2004
5 for 25 B. Dhayan Central 2005
4 for 26 T. Mathanraj St. John’s 2005
5 for 61 T. Niruban St. John's 2006
4 for 73 J. Viyasan Central 2006
4 for 31 D. Sutharsan Central 2006
4 for 19 &

4 for 27 N. Navaneeth Central 2007
6 for 39 K. Janusan St. John’s 2007
4 for 21 N. Navaneeth Central 2008
4 for 81 V. Harivathanan St. John's 2008
4 for 30 R. Gopihan Central 2008
4 for 28 G. Jerikthusan Central 2009
4 for 74 S. Priyatharshan St. John's 2009
7 for 39 V. Harivathanan St. John's 2010
4 for 22 R. Vathusanan Central 2010
4 for 20 T. Tharshan Central 2010
5for21 &

5 for 42 G.Jerikthusan Central 2011
4 for 68 T. Kokulan Central 2011
4 for 57 R. Vathusanan Central 2011
4 for 49 V. Harivathanan St. John's 2011
4 for 21 M.Vintharakan St. John’s 2012
4 for 60 R. Vathusanan Central 2012
5 for 51 R. Lohathieswar St. John'’s 2013
6 for53 &

6 for 38 R. Lohathieswar St. John's 2014
4 for 40 S.Mathushan Central 2014
5 for 25 B.Niruban Central 2014
4 for 74 R. Lohathieswar St. John’s 2015
4 for 40 K.Kapilraj St.John's 2015
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| PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1990) |

RUNS WKT INNS

111
100
130
111*
200
102

102
135
107
111

181
107
101

100

Ist
8th
3rd
9th
4th

2nd

nd
3rd
4th
10th
7ih
4th
2nd
3rd

1st
st
Ist
2nd
st
2nd

2nd
Ist
2nd
Ist
Ist
1st
1st
1st

PARTNERS

J. Jegandran & S.Surenkumar
E.Raguthas & M. Kumeresan

A. Agash & K. Pragash

B. Sanjeev & G. Sritharan

A.T. Gowribahan & K. Pragashan
T.Thinesh & P. Ketheesan

YEARS
St. John’s 1990
Central 1992
Central 1993
St. John’s 1993
St. John's 1999
Central 1999

(B. Kagetharan - injured after scoring 6 runs)

W.R. Ramam & V. Vishnuvarthan
S. Rajaraam & P.Lavendra

A. Jasinthan & V.Rajievekumar
A. Mayurathan & P. Kajaruban
T. Niruban & G. Chanjeevan

S. James Jansen & N. Navanceth
S. Kapilraj & Jeni Flemin

S.Jeni Flemin & A.Ghanamirthan

St. John’s 2000
St. John's 2001
Central 2004
St. John's 2005
St. John'’s 2006
Central 2008
St.John's 2015
St.John’s 2015

| PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1990)

RUNS WKT INNS

57
96
55
50
96
50
3
93
51
55
63
50
72
51
58
63
64
33
54
68

5th
2nd
4th
Ist
7th
Tth
6th
Tth
8th
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
3rd
st
7th
7th
10th
6th

Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
st
Ist
2nd
1st
Ist
Lst
Ist
st
Ist
2nd
2nd
Ist
1st
Ist
Ist
2nd

PARTNERS

M. Muhunthan & M.B. Ramesh
S. Surenkumar & K. Prashanthan
S. Surenkumar & B. Murali

N. Suresh & B. Ramesh

E. Raguthas & S. Manivathanan
M. Kandeepan & K. Prathecpan
P.T. Gershan & N. Sujithkumar
S. Sathees & K. Suresh

K. Suresh & T. Satheeskurmar
J.N. Rajendram & G.Sritharan

K. Suresh & S. Manivathanan

S. Manivathanan & S. Agash

A. Agash & T. Rajkumar

S. Thayanesan &A.T. Gowribahan
S. Ravishankar & S. Sathees

JN. Rajendram &A.T.Gowribahan
A.T. Aravinthan & S.B. Niroshan
S. Shanmugalingam & T. Amalan
T. Amalan & K. Nishakaran

S. Vimalan & A.T. Aravinthan

34

YEARS
Central 1990
St. John's 1990
St. John's 1990
Central 1992
Central 1992
St. John’s 1992
St, John’s 1992
Central 1993
Central 1993
St. John's 1994
Ceniral 1994
Central 1994
Central 1994
St. John's 1994
Central 1994
St. John's 1995
St. John'’s 1995
Central 1995
Central 1995
St. John's 1995



Battle of The North - 110" Encounter
69 7th  2nd A.T. Aravinthan & S.B. Niroshan St. John's 1995

63 8&h 2nd S.B.Niroshan & P. Rubenthiran St. John’s 1995
50 S5th Ist K. Pragashan & P.Dinesh St. John’s 1998
52  T7th 1st P Dinesh & S. Amilthan St. John’s 1998

52 6th Ist S.Thaneskanthan & S. Rajeevan Central 1998
50 1st 2nd A.T. Gowribahan & K. Sanjeyan St. John’s 1998

67 2nd 2nd A.T. Gowribahan & A. Arunan St. John’s 1998
73 6th 1Ist A.D. Ebencezer & T.B.S. Dilan St. John'’s 1999
64  10th 1st S, Kartheepan & V. Rajievekumar ~ Central =~ 1999
57 Tth  1Ist T. Rajeev & V. Ahilarajah Central 2000

51  4th 2nd V. Vishnuvarthan & A.D. Ebeneezer St. John’s 2000
62  5th 2nd A.D. Ebeneezer & B. Pratheepan St. John's 2000

58  5th 1st B. Pratheepan & V. Kumanan St. John’s 2001
55 1st 1st S. Birundhavan & K. Rohan Central 2001
98 Ist 2nd S. Birundhavan & K. Rohan Central 2001
78  4th Ist K. Karthick & V. Rajievekumar Central 2002
54  2nd 1st E.S. Wilson & T.Mathanraj St. John’s 2003
93  7th Ist A Thanancheyan & C. Ahilan St. John’s 2003
66 5th  1st  S. Krishnakumar & C.M. Dinesh St. John's 2004
50 6th 1st C.M. Dinesh & N. Navageethan St. John’s 2004
74 2nd 2nd A, Anjanraj & T. Mathanraj St. John's 2004
53 3rd 1st J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas Central 2006
533 7th  1st  G. Maheecban & J. Dilan Central 2000
64 5th 2nd W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan Central 2006
85 3rd 1st R. Vinothkumar & K, Shelton Central 2007
50 2nd 1st T Nirmalkanth & K. Shellon Central 2008
63 7th  1st T Sivakaran & G. Jerikthusan Central 2008
96 S5th 2nd N. Jenosan & J. Ratheesan Central 2009
65 5th 2nd M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St. John's 2009
51 6th 1st V. Harivathanan & V. Pranavan St. John'’s 2010
92 Sth  1st  G. Jerikthusan & S. James Jansen Central 2010
52 6th 1Ist T Kokulan & R. Edward Edin Central 2011
55 10th 2nd 8. Duckshan & V. Hariharan St. John's 2011
58 2nd 1st S.Rageenthan & P. Thuvarakaseelan St John’s 2011
98  Tth 1st A. Sansajan & P. Brinthapan St. John's 2012
93 5th 2nd P Darwin & R. Vathusam Central 2012
72  9th 2nd K. Junius Kanistan & R. Sarmihan ~ Central 2012
87  5th 1st J. Amidayan & T. Sajan St. John’s 2013
88 6th 1st K.JuniusKanistan &P.Nirojan Central 2014
54 10th Ist M.Nilojan & R.Lohathieswar St.John’s 2014
52 8th 1st  S.Thireshan &S.Kowthaman Central 2015
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109 BATTLE OF THE NORTH
Played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
On 5th, 6th & 7th March 2015,
Jaffna Central won the toss and decided to field
Match ended in a draw

Umpires: T.Robeshan , Y. Kumaresan

1™ Innings of Central College
Duration: 10.00a.m. to 4.25p.m.(05/03/2015)

Se. | Batsman How Out Bowler B R
No
1 S.Kabilraj*+ CL Kirubakaran S Mathusan 130 | 50
2 M.Smthujan Bowled G.Nithusan 26 02
3 S.Jeniflemin Runout 108 107
(Kowthaman)

4 A Ganamirthan Ct. Thireshan Thireshan 78 33
5 P.Thuvarahaselan | Ct.Nithushan Alanraj 32 33
6 J Kishanthujan LBW S.Mathusan 11 01
7 Vathusan Runout (Nirojan) 16 12
8 A Herold laxky Not out 13 07
9 T Kajeepan Not oul 11 07
10 | K. Kabilraj
11 R.Lohathieswar

Lxtras B-36. 1.B-3, WD-3, NB-06 48

Total for 7 wickets in 87.5 overs 325 minits 300
Fall of Wickets | 1 for |2for |3for |4for |Sfor |6for |7 for

16 117 217 233 237 269 277

Batsman out 02 01 04 03 06 05 07
Not Out 05 35 95 04 07 06 02
Batsman on
Parinership 16 101 100 15 04 32 08
Over No 7.6 442 1696 |75.6 |773 |822 |833
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Bowler 0 M R W NB WD AVG
1 | S Mathushan | 8 2 18 1 5 1 225
2 | G.Nithusan 9 E 15 l - l 1.67
3 | S.Mathushan | 225 |6 75 - - - 333
4 | S Kowthaman | 19 |4 58 - - - 3.05
5 | S.Alanraj 10 11 45 - - - 4.50
6 | S.Thireshan 8 1 19 - 1 - 2.38
7 | PNirojan H - 35 1 - 1 4,38
8 | Y Kirubakaran | 2 - 5 0 - - 2.50
Adjournment Scores
Reason | Total Batsman | Score Batsman | Score | Over | Duration
Lunch | 57/1 I 27 3 14 30 130
Tea 197/2 3 80 4 20 65 250

1st Innings of Central College
Duration: 4.35 p.m. to 3.55p.m.(5,6/03/2015)

Se. | Batsman How Out Bowler B R
No

V.Dinojan LBW Lohathieswar 62 |6
2 S komethagan | Ct.Jeniflcmin Lohathicswar 46 |11
3 S.Thireshan Ct.Thuvaragaseelan | L.ohathieswar 39 116
4 S.Alanrgj Ct.Jenilemin Thuvaragascelan | 101 | 41
5 S.Kartheepan | Ct.Sinthujan Lohathieswar 57 126
6 | Y.Kirubakaran | Bowled Kishanthuyan 38 {09
7 P.Nirojan Ct.Herold laxchy Kishanthuyan 1 00
8 | N.Nitharsan | Ct.Herold laxchy Kishanthuyan 9 00
9 S.Kowthaman | Ct.Kajeepan Jathusan 55 |41
10 | S.Mathushan | Ct.Jathushan Thuvaragaseelan | 14 | 03
11 | S.Mathushan 5

Extras B-8, LB-1, WD-1, NB-1 11

Total All out in 80.4 overs 164
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%
FE}.H of : fjlr f;r I"f)r f:r ff)f fgr i 121‘ Hor fl(::
Wickss 18 [ 19 | 50| o5 [m2| 2| 6] [ 16! | 164
Batsman out 02 01 03 05 | 06 | 07 08 04 09 10
;2:1‘:]‘:‘ Batstos oo [ 11 |23 |33 [ 33| 37 [ 21| 0o | o0
Partnership 18 01 31 42 | 20 | 00 04 25 20 03
Over No 162 | 183|283 1472]161.1]61.2]63.5|79.1| 79.3 804
Bowler (€] M R W NB WD | AVG
1 | K.Kabilra 9 - 16 - 1 - 1.78
2 | I Kishanthujan 8 5 5 3 - B 0.63
3 | R Lohathieswar | 31 11 74 < - - 2.39
4 | P Thuvarahasclan | 11.4 4 14 2 - - 1.23
5 | V.Jathusan 16 8 35 I - - 2.19
6 | AHerold Lasky |2 - 9 - - | 4.50
7 | A.Ganamirthan | 2 - 2 - - - 1.00
8 | T'Kajeepan 1 B 1 - - - 1.00
Adjournment Scores
Reason | Total Batsman | Score Batsman | Score | Over | Duration
Ist 9/0 l 3 2 5 8 35
Close
Lunch | 78/3 4 19 3 18 41 155
lea 146/8 9 25 10 0 76 275
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2 Innings of St.John's College
Duration: 4.05p.m. to 10.25a.m.(06,7/03/2015)

Se. | Batsian How Out Bowler B |R
No
I | S.Kabilraj*+ Bowled Thireshan 06 (01
2 | M.Sinthujan LBW Kowthaman 36 |25
3 | S.Jenillemin Bowled Kowthaman 32 |13
4 | A.Ganamirthan Ct.Mathushan | Mathushan 29 |24
5 | PThuvarahaselan | Bowled Mathushan 09 |10
6 | J.Kishanthujan Not out 45 |28
7 | VJathusan Runout Thircshan 08 |03
(Thireshan)

8 | A.Herold laxky Ct.Alanraj Nithushan 09 |08
9 | TKajeepan Not out 16 |14
10 | K.Kabilraj
11 | R.Lohathieswar

Extras B-3, LB-4, WD-2, NB-1 10

Total for 7 wickets in 30.5 overs 136
all of lforl | 2for |3 for 4 for 5 for 6 for 7 for
Wickets 35 50 67 86 103 115
Batsman out | 01 03 02 05 04 a7 08
Not Out 00 21 10 14 08 21 23
Batsman on
Partnership | 01 34 15 17 19 17 12
Over No 1.3 13.5 15.3 18.1 244 255 28.2
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Bowler O M |R |W |NB |WD |AVG
1 | G.Nithusan 7d |12 32 |1 - 1 4,27
2 |S.Mathushan |5 - 19 |2 |- - 3.80
3 [S.Kowthaman |6 1 28 |2 - - 4.67
4 |S.Thireshan |9 1 32 |1 |1 - 3.56
5 | PNirojan 3 |1 |8 |- |- 1 |6.00
Adjournment Scorcs
Reason | Total Batsman | Score Batsman | Score | Over | Duration
2nd
day 103/6 6 22 - - 255 100
Close
2nd Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration: 10.35 a.m. to 04.25p.m.(07/03/2015)

Se. | Batsman How Out Bowler B R
No
1 S.Thireshan Not out 279 | 72
2 V.Dinojan Ct.S.Kabilraj K.Kabilraj 16 |2
3 S.Komethagan | Ct.Kishanthuyan Kajeevan 21 |06
4 S.Alanraj Ct.Jathusan K.Kabilraj 4 01
5 S.Kartheepan Bowled K.Kabilra) 36 |35
6 Y Kirubakaran | LBW Jathusan 30 |14
7 P.Nirojan Ct.Jeniflemin Kishanthuyan 68 |17
8 N.Nitharsan Ct. Thuvaragaseelan | Kishanthuyan ] 00
9 S Kowthaman | Ct.Jathusan Kishanthuyan 28 |26
10 | S.Mathushan Ct.8.Kabilray Thuvaragaseelan | 20 | 02
11 | S.Mathushan Bowled K. Kabilraj 9 00

Extras B-7. LB-1, WD-5, NB- - 13

Total All out in 86.1 overs 290 mins 188
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Fall of BEAR ARSI AT RERAI AT AR
Wickets for | for | for | for | for | for | for | for | for | for
5 18 19 62 | 95 | 118 | 130 | 184 | 187 | 188
Batsmanout |02 |03 J0d4 |05 |06 (07 [OR |09 |10 (1l
pow oy o7 for [1s |34 |36 [a6 |70 |71 |72
Partnership {05 |13 |01 43 |33 |23 |12 |52 |03 ol
Over No 42 (11371201 J253 137216121632 |76.1]81.4 |86.1
Bowler O M IR W NB | WD | AVG
1 | K Kabilraj 141 |6 |40 4 - 3 2.84
2 | P Thuvaraselan 13 7 |8 ] - - 0.62
3 | R.Lohathieswar 15 6 |37 1 - 1 247
4 | TKajeepan 9 4 {10 1 - - 1.11
5 | V.Jathusan 16 3 |45 1 - - 2.81
6 | J.Kishanthujan 12 6 |34 2 - . 2.83
7 | A Herold Lasky 4 1 6 - - B 1.50
8 | A.Ganamirthan 3 2 11 - - 1 0.33
Adjournment Scores
Reason | Total Batsman | Score Batsman | Score | Over | Duration
Lunch | 62/4 2 15 : - 26 100
Tea 132/7 2 46 - - 63.4 220

St.Johns won by 84 runs
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Battle of The North - 110" Encounter
Most Number of Victims by a fielder (includes wicket
keeper) in an innings
(Catches & Stumpings) From 1990
Year Fielder Ct St TInns
1992  @G. Vijendrakumar 0 Ist Central
1993 T. Bhishman (wk) 0 1st St. John's
1993 K. Suresh (wk) 0 2nd Central
1994 K. Suresh (wk) 0 Ist Central
1994 N.S. Rajeev 0 Ist St. John's
1994 M. Kumeresan 0 2nd Central
1994 K. Surcsh (wk) 0 2nd Central
1995 A T.Gowribahan (wk) 0 Ist St. John's
1998 A T.Gowribahan (wk) 0 1st St. John’s
1999 A T.Gowribahan (wk) 0 Ist St. John's
2000 B. Pratheepan (wk) 0 1st St. John's
0

2000 S. Birundhavan (wk) 2n Central
2002 C. Ahilan 0 Ist St. John's
2003 C.M.Denesh (wk) 0 1st St. John's
2003 R. Diran (wk) 0 1st Central
2004 K. Rohan (wk) 0 2nd Central
2005 K. Shelton (wk) 0 1st Central

2005 K. Shelton (wk)
2006  P. Shaginthan (wk)

0 2nd Central
0 Ist St. John's

L T 5 R R TS B 7S B - N 5 I FE VUL Y ' R SO S B O TR - S U S T O S IR

2008  S. Priyatharshan 0 Ist St. John's
2008 S. James Jansen (wk) 0 2nd Central
2009 V. Pranavan (wk) 1 Ist St. John's
2010 V. Pranavan (wk) 0 Ist St. John’s
2011 S, Rageenthan (wk) 3 0 Ist St. John's
2011 R. Edward Edin (wk) 3 0 2nd Central
2012 K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 3 0 Ist Central
2013 S, Alan Dilan 3 0 Lst Central
2 1

2014 S.Kapilraj(wk) 2nd  StJohn:s

N
.
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TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER AN INNINGS

252
257
283
303
229
251
200
240
298
202
226
248
252
235
232
220
290
239
224
237
220
281
203
254
228
216
247

St. John's 1921
St. John's 1921
St. John’s 1922
for 9 wkts St. John'’s 1928
St. John’s 1932
St. John’s 1934
Central 1935
St. John’s 1935
Central 1936
for 5 wkts St. John's 1944
St. John's 1945
St. John's 1946
St. John's 1947
Central 1955
for 8 wkis St. John's 1956
Central 1957
St. John's 1957
for 9 wkts St. John’s 1959
for 8 wkts Central 1962
St. John's 1965
St. John's 1966
for 8 wkts St. John's 1967
St. John's 1979
for 6 wkts Central 1979
for 9 wkts St. John's 1980
Central 1980
for 8 wkts St. John's 1981
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234
309
221
311
344
226
354
257
233
283
326
261
224
265
280
227
210
243
248
219
258
220
301
236
274
237
288
300

for 8 wkts
for 5 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 5 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 8 wkts
for 7 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 7 wkts

Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John’s
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. Johns
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John’s
Central
St.John's
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1981
1982
1984
1990
1992
1992
1993
1994
1995
1995
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
2012
2012
2015
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LIMITED (50) OVER MATCH

14™ ENCOUNTER

ON
19" MARCH 2016

AT
St. John's College Ground

Cup for the winning side donated by

AIRTEL
Man of the Match Challenge Trophy Donated by

SHAKTHI FM & SHAKTHITV

Adjudicator
Mr.K.Karthigeshan

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires’ Association
(Association of Cricket Umpires, Sri Lanka -Jaffna)




Battle of The North - 110" Encounter
RULES AND CONDITIONS OF PLAY

1. HOURS OF PLAY AND INTERVALS

a. Start and cessation
9.30 am - 1.00 pm ( first session)
1.00 noon -1.40 pm (Lunch)
1.40 pm - 5.10 pm (Second session)
l.e.: each session minimum of 3 hours.

b. Interval between innings

The innings of the team batting second shall not commence before
the schedule time for commencement of the second session unless the
team batting first has completed itsinnings at least 30 minutes prior to the
scheduled interval in which case to ten (10) minutes brake will occur and
the team batting second will commence its innings and the interval will
occur as scheduled. However, the dura on of lunch break will be maximum
of 40 minutes.

Where play is delayed or interrupted the umpires will reduce the length
of the interval as follows.

Time Loss Interval

Up to 60 Minutes 30 Minutes
Between 60 to 120 Minutes 20 Minutes
More than 120 minutes 10 Minutes

¢. Drink Break

Interval for drink may be taken after each hour of play an
exceed 5 minutes on each occasion.

2.LENGTH OF INNINGS - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket Tournament Rules)
A. Inan uninterrupted match - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules 2015/2016)

B. Interrupted match - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Tournament Rules
2015/2016)

3. NUMBER OF OVERS PER BOWLER - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules)
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4. FIELD RESTRICTION — (follow SriLanka Schools Cricket Tournament Rules)

5. BOWLING FAST SHORT PITCHED BALLS - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket
Tournament Rules)

6. Determination of winners - (follow Sri Lanka Schools Cricket Tournament
Rules)

6.1) Result:

1) Aresult can be achieved only if both teams have batted at least
20 overs, unless one team has been all out in less than 20 overs
or the team batting second scored enough runs to win less than
20 overs.

2) All other matches in which both teams have not had an opportunity
of batting for a minimum of 20 overs shall be declared “No Result”

6.2 Tie: If both teams have had an opportunity of batting agreed
number of overs, the team scoring the higher number of runs shall
be the winner. If the scores are equal, it is not necessary to resolve
the tie and the trophy shall be shared by both teams.

6.3 Delayed or interrupted matches: If the innings of the team batting
second is delayed or interrupted and it is not be able to receive its

full quota of overs, the target score shall be calculated according to
the “Parabola Formula”.

Refer the table of parabolo calculation

7. BALL
e 2 white balls will be in use in an innings.
® The balls that are going to be used by both teams are should be
of same brand. The coaches and the POG's of both schools are
responsible for choosing of brand.
8. POWER PLAY
* 1-10 overs - common power play (Mandatory)
* Batting power play may be taken anything between 11-35 overs.
Failing which the batting power play will be imposed from 36™ over
automatically.
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Individual Scores of 50 and Above

2006 D. Sutharsan 59 Central

J.R.A. Prasath 51 Central
2009 K. Shelton 90 Central

M. Haripraveen 60 St. John’s
2010 R. Edward Edin 95 Central
2011 V. Harivathanan(not out) 71 St. John's
2014 P Thuvarahaselan 53 St.John’s
2014 V.Jathushan 52 St.John’s

Individual Scores of 35 and Above

2003 C. Ahilan (not out) 37 St. John's
2005 T. Mathanraj 39 St. John's
2007  J.R.A. Prasath 46 Central

N. Navanceth  (not out) 41 Central
2008 E. Larushan 43 Central
2010 R, Vathusanan 36 Central
2012 P Niraj 42 Central

M. Kabilan 48 Central
2013 P Darveen 39 Central

P. Niroj 38 Central

S. Alan Dilan 37 Central

S. Gavasgar 45 St. John's

T. Sajan 38 St. John's

J. Amidyan 38 St. John’s
2014  S.Kpilraj 39 St.John’s

M.Sinthujan 46 St.John’s

S.Alanraj 45 Central
2015 S.Komethagan 40 Central

Bowling Performance of Interest

4 for 20V. Rajievekumar 2003  Central
3 for 368. Kartheepan Central
4 for 22T.C. Andrew St. John’s
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3for 18 P. Lavendra St. John's
3 for 31 M. Jasotharan 2004  Central
4 for 24 T. Niruban 2005 St John's
3 for 19 P. Kajaruban §1. John's
4 for 29 B. Dhayan 2008  Central
3 for 42 E. Thavaneethan St. John's
3 for 27 S. Suhathas St. John’s
3 for 33 V. Harivathanan 2009 St John's
3 for 33 A Vithusan St. John'’s
3for 14 R. Gopihan Central
3 for 19 S. Alankumar Central
3 for 50 V. Harivathanan 2010 St John's
4 for 25 T. Vimalraj 2011 St. John’s
3 for 20 S. Saththiyenthira St. John's
4 for 42 S. Rageenthan 2012 St. John’s
3 for 30 §. Sowmitharan Central
3 for 20 T. Kokulan Central
3 for 17 R. Pirishankar 2013 St. John's
3 for 35 S. Sowmitharan Central
4 for 27 V. Hariharan Central
4 for 34 S.Mathushan 2014  Central
3 for 29 V.Jathushan St.John's
4 for 21 R.Lohathieswar St.John’s
3 for 21 R.Lohathieswar 2015 StJohn’s
3 for 25 V.Jathushan St.John’s
6 for 38 K.Theepanraj Central
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Year
2003
2003
2005
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2012
2013
2014
2015

Runs
103

Runs
63
96
50
64
88
65
83
52

Most Number of Victims by a Fielder

(Includes wicket keeper)
(Catches & Stumpings)

Fielder ct st
C.M.Dinesh (wk) 4 0 St. John'’s
V. Rajievkumar (wk) 3 0] Central
P. Shaginthan (wk) 3 0 St. John's
V. Pranavan (wk) 3 1 St. John’s
S. Priyatharshan 3 0 St. John's
S. James Jansen (wk) 4 0 Central
V. Pranavan (wk) 4 0 St. John's
R. Edward Edin 3 0 Central
K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 5 0 Central
K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 4 0 Central
K. Junius Kanistan (wk) 2 1 Central
S.Kapilraj (wk) 3 0 St.John’s
Partnerships over 100 runs
WKT Partners Year
5th V. Harivathanan & A. Vithushan St. John's 2011
Partnerships over 50 runs
WKT Partners Year
5th T. Mathanraj & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2005
5th D. Sutharsan & [.R.A. Prasath Central 2006
4th J.R.A. Prasath & K, Shelton Central 2006
3rd M. Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John’s 2006
4th J.R.A. Prasath & N. Navaneeth Central 2007
6th E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John's 2008
4th G. Jerikthusan & K. Shelton Central 2009
6th N. Jenosan & K. Shelton Central 2009

6
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76 6th M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St. John's 2009
84 2nd R. Vathusanan & R. Edward Edin Central 2010
50 3rd R. Edward Edin & G. Jerikthusan Central 2010
63 2nd P Niroj & M. Kabilan Central 2012
77 2nd P. Niroj & S. Alan Dilan Central 2013
52 4th T. Sajan & P. Thuvaragaseelan St. John's 2013
75 6th J. Amidyan & S. Gavasgar St. John’s 2013
85 1st S.Kapilraj & M.Sinthurjan StJohn’s 2014
84 5th PThuvarakaseelan & v.Jathushan St.John's

50 Ist s.Thireshan & S.Komethagan Central 2015

Scores of Yester Years

2003 St John's 162 all out in 45.4 overs
Central 110 all outin 34.4 overs
2004  St. John's 182 all out in 48.2 overs
Central 125 all out in 36.3 overs
2005 Central 110 all outin 46.4 overs
St. John's 112 for 7 wickets in 32.4 overs
2006  Central 203 all outin 47.1 overs
St. John's 140 for 5 wicketsin 29.2 overs
2007  St. John's 148 for 9 wickets in 50 overs
Central 149 for 4 wickets in 36 overs
2008  St. John's 174 all out in 43 overs
Central 176 for 9 wickets in 4].1 overs (43 over
match)
2009 Central 273 all out in 47-2 overs
St. John's 185 all out in 48-4 overs
2010 Central 259 for 9 wickets in 50 overs
St. John's 104 all out in 32.4 overs



Battle of The North - 110" Encounter

2011  Central 137 all out in 45.4 overs
St. John's 140 for 5 in 32.4 overs
2012 Central 193 all out in 44 overs
St. John's 131 all out in 45.2 overs
2013  Central 208 all out in 47.3 overs
St. John's 174 all out in 44.2 overs
2014  StJohn’s 273 for 8 in 50 overs
Central 134 all out in 38.5 overs
2015 Central 160 all out in 43.4 overs
St.John’s 115 all outin 31.5 overs

Results of Yester Years

2003 St John's won by 52 runs
2004 St. John's won by 57 runs
2005 St John's won by 3 wickets
2006 St. John's won by Parabola system
2007 Central won by 6 wickets
2008 Central won by 1 wickets
2009 Central won by 88 runs
2010 Central won by 155 runs
2011 St. John's won by 5 wickets
2012 Central won by 62 runs
2013 Central won by 34 runs
2014 St.John’s won by 139 runs
2015 Central won by 45 runs
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Past Prize Winners - Man of the Match

2003 T.C. Andrew St. John's
2004 M. Mayooran St. John's
2005 T. Niruban St. John's
2006 D. Sutharsan Central
2007 N. Navaneeth Central
2008 B. Dhayan Central
2009 K. Shelton Central
2010 R. Edward Edin Central
2011 V. Harivathanan St. John's
2012 U. Kabilan Central
2013 V. Hariharan Central
2014 V.Jathushan St.John’s
2015 K.Theepanraj Central
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13 BATTLE OF THE NORTH
LIMITED (50)0VERS MATCH
Played at St. John’s College Grounds

On 14" March 201

5

Central won the toss and decided to Bat
Umpires: Mr.P Vaseekaran & K.Nathan

Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration: 9.00 a.m. to 11.58 a.m

Se.No | Batsman How Out Bowler B
1 S.Thireshan Ct.8.Kbilraj K Kbilraj 41 |25
2 S.Komethagan | Ct.Lohathieswar Kishanthuyan | 16 | 40
9 J.Jeroshan Ct.Ganamirthan Jathusan 24 |10
4 S.Kartheepan | Ct.Thuvaragaseelan | Jathusan 10 |09
5 S.Alanraj Ct.Jeniflemin Lohathieswar |14 | 08
6 Y.Kirubakaran | Ct.K.Kbilraj Kishanthuyan | 11 |07
7 PNirojan Ct.Sinthujan Lohathieswar [4 |08
8 S.Kowthaman | Ct.K.Kbilraj K.Kbilraj 37 126
9 S.Mathushan LBW Jathusan 11 |06
10 S.Thanushan Ct.Jathushan Lohathieswar |20 | 06
11 K.lheepanraj | Not Out Not Out 5 |00
Extras B-0, LB-2, WD-12, NB-1 15
Total All out in 43.4 overs 160
Fall of l1for| 2 3 |4dfor|5for| 6 | 7for| & 9 10
Wickets 50 | for | for | 103 | 117 | for | 125 | for | for | for
78 87 121 137 | 160 | 160
Batsman out | 01 03 04 05 06 07 02 09 08 10
Not Qut 20 24 25 32 38 40 04 09 05 00
Batsman on
Partnership | 50 28 |09 |15 14 04 | 04 12 123 |00
Qver No 134 1202 1 22,1 1 25.0 | 285 | 295|324 | 364 | 406 |43.4
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Bowler O |[M |R |W |NB|WD |AVG
1 K.Kabilraj 8 1 37 |2 - 5 4.63
2 |PThuvarahaselan |8 2 |21 |- |- |1 2.63
3 | T.Kajeepan 4 |1 |32 ]- 1 |10 ]8.00
4 | V.Jathusan 9 1 25 |3 - 2 2.78
5 |R.Lohathieswar |84 |2 |21 [3 |- 1 2.50
6 |J.Kishanthujan |6 |- 22 12 |- - 3.67
Innings of St.John’s College
Duration: 12.40 p.m. to 2.44 p.m

Se. Batsman How Out Bowler B R
No
1 S.Kabilraj*+ Bowled K.Theepanraj 30 |14
2 M.Sinthujan LBW A.Thanushan 7 |01
3 S.Jeniflemin ST.Komethagan | S.Kowthaman |31 |11
- A.Ganamirthan | Ct.Kirubakaran | K.Theepanraj 36 |16
5 P.Thuvarahaselan | Bowled S.Kowthaman |8 06
6 J.Kishanthujan LBW K. Theepanraj 5 03
7 V.Jathusan Ct.lheebanraj | K.'Theepanraj 3 |00
8 A Herold laxky | Ct.Mathushan | S.Mathusan 29 |20
9 T.Kajeepan Ct.Nirojan K.Theepanraj 24 |14
10 K Kabilraj Not out Not out 05
11 R.Lohathieswar | Ct.Kowthaman | K.Theepanraj 00

Extras B-6, LB-1, WD-17, NB-01 25

Total All out in 31.5 overs 115
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Fall of 1 2 | 3for 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Wickets for | for | 42 for | for | for | for | for | for | for
8 38 55 69 69 76 109 | 109 | 115
Batsman 02 |03 01 05 04 06 07 08 09 11
out
Not Out 01 14 00 a7 03 00 05 14 00 05
Batsman on
Partnership | 08 |30 |04 13 14 |00 07 33 |00 |06
Over No 24 1105|143 | 145 |19.2]19.3 | 21.1 |28.2]29.3|315
Bowler O M R W NB wD AVG
1 A.Thanushan |5 - 20 5 - 4.00
2 S.Thireshan 4 - 15 - - 3.75
3 S.Kartheepan |2 1 6 - - 3.00
4 S.Kowthaman | 8 - 24 2 - 3.00
5 K.Theepanraj | 9. - 38 6 - 4.00
6 S.Mathushan | 3 1 5 - - 1.67
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= Account exciusively for youth between 18-25
» Benediis up to the age of 35
= Mirsmum initial deposil Rs 500/
= [0.5% Higher intarest rale than nommal savings
= Wadding gift of & guid coin
» Froe Ran Kekulu Account for your first baby
= Free life & medical insurance
» Special loan schems of 15 times of ccount balance
for aducation ar
for ; ard wedding and purpose or any incoms
me £ » Univarsity scholarships for ekgrbie acoount hoiders:

= Account exetusively for women of 18 yeam or above

= Minimum initial deposit Rs.500/- e

= 05% higher mterest rate than normal savmgs

. Frsa life insurance cover upto maximum of Rs.500,000/-
Cie fcrsdit mmiﬁy on low interest

- mmwmﬂawm

= An additional interast rate of 1%

= An ATM sard for arcund-the-clck withdrawals

= i Lankans over the age of 55 years qualily to
mummmhmdamm

both applicants should gxceed the age of 55)







Awards Shields Medals Trophies
T Shirt Printing ID Card Printing Mug Printing

356A, seugniiwmiy aligl, wmpiumson.
021 221 7279 / 077 6622981



IS CITY CAMPUS

After A/L

What Next ?
Bievdld

P wesHeHrid il
aurih® 071777 5666
DN it TR 021 4900 900/ siyusg
L 1L HHCOANSHET b AbTel @BAIDET

*Civil Engineering

*Software Engineering
* Business Management

2l gy, Oaefisal g 2whsce umiiydseh, Cama amiiydsam Qubnder aa &iatass s1b amits
ulid mavmanwsavst G5 wubdillh, @61 SLédeb Quimid Asnshens sngw aimiiflaven 1S aprisdeimss.

B/ stabns e uyBsfu pisarmon (HNDA, ENDBM, HNDIT, ENDM) Siday Siahs smurer sdsssossn (NVQ -5)
£ o aasd of L badafsafid Speluragdes tamruns elatariiss grab.
scveill ungduflwd flés wrplunans e 9F scvells erbrrHwid

IIS CITY CAMPUS

200,Sivan Pannai Road, Jaffna

T.P: 021 222 8060 , FAX : 021 222 6933
WEB : iis.edu.lk, E-Mail : info@iis.edu.lk




70/6, K.X.S. Road, Jaffna, Sri Lanka.
Tel : 021 222 5969, 021 720 0707 | Fax : 021 222 7291
E.mail : info@cityhoteljaffna.com | Web. www.cityhoteljaffna.com
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§Becoming a Millionaire
(is;just one step away

Millionaire Account

Open a Millionaire Account with Commercial Bank
and achieve your goals with ease...

¢ You have the opportunity to invest in a fixed monthly amount over a period of
2,3,4,50r6 years

® According to your requirement, you can receive any amount between Rs. 1 Million
and Rs. 10 Million (in multiples of one million).

If you are aged 18 or above,
visit your nearest Commercial Bank Branch today and
get started with your very own plan to be a millionaire,

() COMMERCIAL BANK

Gaverement Times will be applicable

Firch Rating - AAllka) *Condirlans apply @ +94 112 353 333 E www.combank Tk
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Hospitals

u@;argpannmlrm wmip.oren’ S8 ol [paar G@mﬁlwggn_ LTRISBEHLaT &mgu
1. Stryvker-laparoscope : 1% aflay i B

shBISD @ »el wHDD 2115 » Appendicectomy
umanmm sriitiughan 21 eieb . » Diagnostic laparoscopy
Sl miEHArBDen 1 B SBBauDa apsoib *Cholecystectomy
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¢d ECHO Cardiogram (ECHO) *Hydrocele
niti-70 ultmsoun 5t -» Paraumblical hernia
: Vo) :

@ @{Q,mmﬂ, Thzrunelveiv.

MUTHIAH
BAKE HOUSE

in Street, _,hund;lxuh Jaffna.
Tel: 077131084 ]
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